Velstra Pte Ltd, 5 Shenton Way, #12-05 Singapore 068808, represented by Mr. Tony
Snauwaert

Herinafter called party on the other hand

IT HAS BEEN AGREED AS FOLLOWS

Party on the one hand will transfer, as a loan, to party on the other hand the sum of 36.000.000
USD (thirty six million US dollar).

This transfert will be done on account nº USD 0001-005582-01 in the DBS Bank Shenton Way
Branch latest on December 27th 1999.

Party on the other hand accepts that this loan is granted by party on the one hand under the
following conditions: